

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

STUART KROHNENGOLD, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

NEW YORK LIFE INSURANCE CO., et al.

Defendants.

Case No. 1:21-cv-01778

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS THE AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 1

I. Plaintiffs Have Not Salvaged Count I..... 1

 A. Claims Regarding The Fixed Dollar Account Are Time-Barred..... 1

 B. Even if Not Time-Barred, Plaintiffs’ Allegations Regarding the Fixed Dollar Account Fail to State a Claim..... 2

 C. Plaintiffs’ Allegations Regarding the MainStay Funds Fail to State a Claim..... 3

 1. Plaintiffs’ underperformance allegations fail..... 3

 2. Plaintiffs’ fee allegations fail..... 5

II. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Salvage Counts II and III..... 7

III. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Salvage Count IV..... 8

IV. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Salvage Count V..... 8

V. Plaintiffs’ Standing Arguments Fail..... 9

CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>APWU v. Potter</i> , 343 F.3d 619 (2d Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>Beach v. JPMorgan Chase Bank</i> , No. 17-563 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2013)	6, 7
<i>Becker v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , No. 20-2016, 2021 WL 1909632 (D. Minn. May 12, 2021).....	4
<i>Birse v. CenturyLink, Inc.</i> , No. 17-02872, 2019 WL 1292861 (D. Colo. Mar. 20, 2019)	4
<i>Cunningham v. Cornell Univ.</i> , No. 16-6525, 2017 WL 4358769 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2017)	4
<i>Divane v. Nw. Univ.</i> , 953 F.3d 980 (7th Cir. 2020)	7
<i>Dupree v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , No. 99-8337, 2007 WL 2263892 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 7, 2007)	3, 9
<i>Falberg v. Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 19-9910, 2020 WL 3893285 (S.D.N.Y. July 9, 2020).....	4, 6
<i>Henry v. Champlain Enters., Inc.</i> , 445 F.3d 610 (2d Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>Laboy v. Bd. of Trs. of Bldg. Serv. 32 BJ SRSP</i> , 513 F. App'x 78 (2d Cir. 2013)	4
<i>LLM Bar Exam, LLC v. Barbri, Inc.</i> , 271 F. Supp. 3d 547 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	2
<i>Meiners v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , 898 F.3d 820 (8th Cir. 2018)	5, 6, 7
<i>In re Omnicom ERISA Litigation</i> , No. 20-4141, 2021 WL 3292487 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 2, 2021).....	4
<i>Patterson v. Morgan Stanley</i> , No. 16-6568, 2019 WL 4934834 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 7, 2019).....	4, 6, 7

Raymond B. Yates, M.D., P.C. Profit Sharing Plan v. Hendon,
541 U.S. 1 (2004).....9

Rozo v. Principal Life Ins. Co.,
No. 14-463, 2021 WL 1837539 (S.D. Iowa Apr. 8, 2021).....9

Sacerdote v. N.Y. Univ.,
9 4th 95 (2d Cir. 2021).....5

Sacerdote v. N.Y. Univ.,
No. 16-6284, 2017 WL 3701482 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 25, 2017).....4

Skin Pathology Assocs., Inc. v. Morgan Stanley & Co.,
27 F. Supp. 3d 371 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....7

Pension Ben. Guar. Corp. ex rel. St. Vincent Cath. Med. Ctrs. Ret. Plan v. Morgan Stanley Inv. Mgmt. Inc.,
712 F.3d 705 (2d Cir. 2013).....10

Sweda v. Univ. of Pa.,
923 F.3d 320 (3d Cir. 2019).....5

Tibble v. Edison Int’l,
575 U.S. 523 (2015).....1

Toomey v. DeMoulas Super Markets, Inc.,
No. 19-11633, 2020 WL 3412747 (D. Mass. Apr. 16, 2020).....2, 3

Wildman v. Am. Century Servs., LLC,
362 F. Supp. 3d 685 (W.D. Mo. 2019).....5

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 1002(18) (ERISA § 3(18))8

29 U.S.C. § 1101(b)(2) (ERISA § 401(b)(2)).....9

29 U.S.C. § 1104(c)(4)(B)(ii) (ERISA § 404(c)(4)(B)(ii)).....5

29 U.S.C. § 1108(b)(5) (ERISA § 408(b)(5)).....3, 8, 9

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(1).....10
